



Sayed



8-OAR.27.2025.uoc
2025:BHC-OS:24990

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
IN ITS INSOLVENCY JURISDICTION

OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE'S REPORT NO.27 OF 2025
IN
INSOLVENCY PETITION NO.35 OF 2018

Re:

Rakesh Kedia (Own Petition)

...Insolvent

Ms. Manali Gori a/w Mr. Kaustubh Gupte i/by Mr. Anil P. Bagwe for the Insolvent.

Mr. Satyadev D. Joshi a/w Mr. Dhairya A. Parekh for the Applicant.

Ms. C. J. Bhatt, Official Assignee a/w Mr. Subodh Patil, Deputy Official Assignee present.

Mr. D. B. Iswalkar, I/C. Insolvency Registrar present.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATE : 6 MARCH 2026

PC.:

1. By order dated 12 December 2025, the insolvent was directed to deposit Rs.50,000/- being the professional fees of the valuer with the office of Official Assignee and Rs.1 lakh as a pre-condition to file the reply. The insolvent seeks some time to make payment of Rs.1 lakh to enable him to file the reply.

2. In view of above, time for depositing Rs.1 lakh as per paragraph 8 of order dated 12 December 2025 is extended by a period of four weeks from today. Similarly, direction to deposit Rs.50,000/- as per paragraph 7 of the said order is also extended by a period of four weeks from today.



Sayed

3. The insolvent states that he has challenged the order dated 12 December 2025. However, he has not produced any order staying the order passed by this Court.
4. List this matter on 17 April 2026.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]